

No. 15-60063

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

DIXIE ELECTRIC MEMBERSHIP CORPORATION

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW
AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER
OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JULIE BROIDO
Supervisory Attorney

MICHAEL HICKSON
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, S.E.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2996
(202) 273-2985

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Jurisdictional statement.....	1
Statement of the issue	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	5
A. DEMCO unilaterally eliminates the Chief Systems Operator and Systems Operator positions from the bargaining unit	5
B. Following DEMCO’s elimination of the CSO and SO positions from the bargaining unit, and its transfer of the work from the unit, employees in those positions continue performing the same duties; DEMCO belatedly files a unit clarification petition.....	6
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	8
Summary of argument.....	9
Standard of review	11
Argument.....	13
Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that DEMCO violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1), and 8(d) of the Act by unilaterally removing the Chief Systems Operator and Systems Operator classifications from the bargaining unit	13
A. DEMCO violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by altering the scope of the bargaining unit without the Union’s consent	13
1. Applicable principles	13
2. DEMCO violated the Act by unilaterally removing the CSOs and SOs from the bargaining unit.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
B. DEMCO violated Section 8(d) of the Act by modifying the existing collective-bargaining agreement during its term	18
C. Alternatively, DEMCO violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by unilaterally transferring work out of the unit.....	20
1. Applicable principles	20
2. DEMCO unlawfully transferred work out of the unit without bargaining	21
3. The Board correctly determined that the Union did not waive its right to bargain over DEMCO's transfer of work.....	24
a. DEMCO presented its decision to transfer the CSO and SO positions out of the bargaining unit as a fait accompli, thus relieving the Union of an obligation to request bargaining	24
b. The Union did not waive its rights in the collective-bargaining agreement.....	26
D. The Board properly exercised its discretion in finding DEMCO's unit clarification petition was untimely, filed 4-plus months after the parties executed their collective-bargaining agreement	29
Conclusion	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ariz. Elec. Power</i> , 250 NLRB 1132 (1961)	17
<i>Asher Candy</i> , 348 NLRB 993 (2006), <i>enforced</i> , 258 F. App'x. 334 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>Balt. Sun Co.</i> , 296 NLRB 1023 (1989)	30
<i>Beverly Enters.</i> , 341 NLRB 296 (2004)	14
<i>Boire v. Int'l Brotherhood of Teamsters</i> , 479 F.2d 778 (5th Cir. 1973)	13
<i>Boise Cascade Corp v. NLRB</i> , 860 F.2d 471 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Bridon Cordage, Inc.</i> , 329 NLRB 258 (1999)	25
<i>Ciba Geigy Pharm. Div.</i> , 264 NLRB 1013 (1982), <i>enforced</i> , 722 F.2d 1120 (3d Cir. 1983)	25
<i>Citizens Publ. & Printing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 263 F.3d 224 (3rd Cir. 2001)	20
<i>City Hosp. of East Liverpool, Ohio</i> , 234 NLRB 58 (1978)	26
<i>Coastal Int'l Sec. Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 320 F. App'x 276 (5th Cir. 2009)	26-27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , 323 NLRB 515 (1997)	28
<i>Consol. Papers, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 670 F.2d 754 (7th Cir. 1982)	30
<i>Cypress Lawn Cemetery Ass'n</i> , 300 NLRB 609 (1990)	20
<i>Douds v. Longshoremen ILA</i> , 241 F.2d 278 (2d Cir. 1957).....	14, 15
<i>Edison Sault Electric Co.</i> , 313 NLRB 753 (1994)	31
<i>Entergy Gulf States, Inc., v. NLRB</i> , 253 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Facet Enters.</i> , 290 NLRB 152 (1988) <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 907 F.2d 963 (10th Cir. 1990)	16
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979).....	12
<i>Fry Foods, Inc.</i> , 241 NLRB 76 (1979), <i>enforced</i> , 609 F.2d 267 (6th Cir. 1979)	23
<i>Goddard Riverside Cmty. Ctr.</i> , 351 NLRB 1234 (2007)	30
<i>Gratiot Cmty. Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 51 F.3d 1255 (6th Cir. 1995)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Gratiot Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 312 NLRB 1075 (1993)	17
<i>Gulf States Mfg., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 704 F.2d 1390 (5th Cir. 1983)	24
<i>Hampton House</i> , 317 NLRB 1005 (1995)	22, 23
<i>Hess Oil & Chem. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 415 F.2d 440 (5th Cir. 1969)	14
<i>Hill-Rom Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 957 F.2d 454 (7th Cir. 1992)	13,14,15
<i>Holy Cross Hosp.</i> , 319 NLRB 1361 (1995)	16
<i>Intersystems Design & Tech. Corp.</i> , 278 NLRB 759 (1986)	25
<i>Johnson-Bateman Co.</i> , 295 NLRB 180 (1989)	28
<i>Kansas Nat'l Educ. Assoc.</i> , 275 NLRB 638 (1985)	26
<i>Kendall College</i> , 228 NLRB 1083 (1977) enforced, 570 F.2d 216 (7th Cir. 1978)	24
<i>Litton Fin. Printing Div. v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	20
<i>Local 2179, United Steelworkers of Am. v. NLRB</i> , 822 F.2d 559 (5th Cir. 1987)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Local 666, Int'l Alliance of Theatrical Stage Emps. v. NLRB</i> , 904 F.2d 47 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	13
<i>Luther Manor Nursing Home</i> , 270 NLRB 949 (1984), <i>enforced</i> , 772 F.2d 421 (8th Cir. 1985)	23
<i>Lutheran Home of Kendallville, Ind.</i> , 264 NLRB 525 (1982)	23
<i>Meat Cutters v. Jewel Tea Co.</i> , 381 U.S. 676 (1965).....	12
<i>Merchants Truck Line</i> , 577 F.2d 1011 (5th Cir. 1978)	12
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	27
<i>Mobil Exploration & Producing U.S. Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 200 F.3d 230 (5th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Mt. Sinai Hosp.</i> , 331 NLRB 895 (2000) <i>enforced</i> , 8 F. App'x 111 (2d Cir. 2001)	16, 17
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding and Dry Dock Co. v. NLRB</i> , 602 F.2d 73 (4th Cir. 1979)	14
<i>Newspaper Printing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 625 F.2d 956 (10th Cir. 1980)	13, 15
<i>NLRB v. Allis-Chalmers Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 175 (1967).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Baton Rouge Waterworks Co.</i> , 417 F.2d 1065 (5th Cir. 1969)	13
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975).....	11
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	20
<i>NLRB v. Magna Corp.</i> , 734 F.2d 1057 (5th Cir. 1984)	13
<i>NLRB v. Miss. Power & Light Co.</i> , 769 F.2d 276 (5th Cir. 1985)	30
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	4
<i>NLRB v. Operating Eng'rs</i> , 532 F.2d 902 (3d Cir. 1976).....	13
<i>NLRB v. Pinkston-Hollar Constr. Servs., Inc.</i> , 954 F.2d 306 (5th Cir. 1992)	25
<i>NLRB v. Seaport Printing & Ad Specialties, Inc.</i> , 589 F.3d 812 (5th Cir. 2009)	20, 21, 22, 24
<i>NLRB v. Solutia, Inc.</i> , 699 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>NLRB v. Teamsters Local 449</i> , 353 U.S. 87 (1957).....	11
<i>NLRB v. Thermon Heat Tracing Servs., Inc.</i> , 143 F.3d 181 (5th Cir. 1998)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 884 F.2d 1569 (2d Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Walker Constr. Co.</i> , 928 F.2d 695 (5th Cir. 1991)	25
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>OCAW v. NLRB</i> , 486 F.2d 1266 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	14
<i>Regal Cinemas, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 317 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Regal Cinemas</i> , 334 NLRB 304 (2001) <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 317 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Road Sprinkler Fitters Local Union No. 669 v. NLRB</i> , 676 F.2d 826 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	20, 22
<i>Sara Lee Bakery, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 422 (5th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Shell Oil Co.</i> , 194 NLRB 988 (1972)	14
<i>Shop Rite Foods, Inc.</i> , 247 NLRB 883 (1980)	30
<i>St. Francis Hosp.</i> , 282 NLRB 950 (1987)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Standard Fittings Co. v. NLRB</i> , 845 F.2d 1311 (5th Cir. 1988)	19
<i>Strand Theatre of Shreveport Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 493 F.3d 515 (5th Cir. 2007)	20,24
<i>United Broth. of Carpenters & Joiners of Am., Local 2848 v. NLRB</i> , 891 F.2d 1160 (5th Cir. 1990)	27
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	12
<i>Van Dorn Plastic Mach. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 881 F.2d 302 (6th Cir. 1989)	21
<i>Wackenhut Corp.</i> , 345 NLRB 850 (2005)	14,17
<i>Wallace-Murray Corp.</i> , 192 NLRB 1090 (1971)	29-30
<i>Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 313 NLRB 452 (1993)	25
<i>WNYS-TV (WIXT)</i> , 239 NLRB 170 (1978)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2,3,8,10,11,13,14,16,18,20,24
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	2,3,8,10,11,13,14,16,18,20,24
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....	2,3,8,10,18,19
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
